

Panama

Update

Latest Credit Developments

Strong Growth: Panama’s economy grew 4.8% year-on-year in 1Q26, following growth of 4.4% in 2025. The transport sector continued to perform strongly, boosted by increased demand to transit the Panama Canal amid the conflict in the Middle East, as have construction and commerce. High unemployment (10.4%) and informality remain challenges. Fitch Ratings forecasts growth of 4.0% in 2026 and over the medium term.

Mine Reopening Prospects: The independent audit released in June 2026 found the Cobre Panama mine largely compliant with legal, environmental, and operational obligations, with some deficiencies. The Jose Mulino administration is evaluating options to reopen it, including through a possible state-led ownership structure (which could avoid the need for congressional approval). The authorities have said that a decision will be made by the end of the year. A reopening could add around 2pp to real GDP growth (the amount lost in 2023-2024 due to the shutdown).

Fiscal Consolidation: Fiscal data through 5M26 suggest consolidation is on track, supported by a one-off land sale to the canal (0.2% of GDP) and further cuts to capex (down 7.5% from last year’s 20-year low). We expect the government to meet its non-financial public sector deficit target of 3.5% of GDP this year. It remains to be seen how sustainable the compression of capex is as some projects have had payments postponed but have not been cancelled or delayed.

Other structural fiscal reform measures that have been floated have not had traction. Reforms to a 7% of GDP budget mandate for education and automatic public-sector salary increases have yet to be introduced; in the case of the former, this would likely improve the budget transparency rather than directly support fiscal consolidation given under execution in this area. The government has ruled out broad tax increases to raise the structurally low tax revenue base (7% of GDP in 2025).

Global Energy Price Shock: The government has aimed to preserve its limited fiscal space in response to the global energy price shock, pursuing more targeted subsidies to freight and public transport and with a limited fiscal cost. Inflation has picked up to 2.0% yoy in June as a result of higher fuel prices from near zero at the start of the year.

Financing Strategy: The government continues to rely heavily on external bank loans for financing, signing a Japanese yen-denominated loan with multilateral guarantees in January (USD1.4 billion equivalent) and a CHF2.3 billion loan in April. The government returned to international capital markets in February, the first time since February 2024, but solely for liability management. The financing strategy aims to lower interest costs but also introduces FX and refinancing risks, with large wall of maturities having emerged in the next few years.

Debt to Rise More Gradually: Gross general government debt rose to 65.7% of GDP in 2025, from 62.5% in 2024. Consolidated debt rose by less to an estimated 60.2%, above the ‘BB’ median of 51.6%, which nets out the growing holdings of the social security fund (CSS), but this is still an estimate in the absence of CSS financials for 2025. Fiscal consolidation should slow the rise in debt, although Fitch expects debt to stabilize in 2027. We project the interest/revenue ratio to stabilize next year at just below 20%, compared to a ‘BB’ median of 10.9%.

El Niño Risks: Drought risks from El Niño could emerge this year. The 2023-2024 event dropped water levels critical to canal operations to near-record lows, forcing severe transit restrictions. However, proactive water management has maintained normal operations and the Panama Canal Authority has not signalled any transit restrictions.

This report does not constitute a new rating action for this issuer. It provides an update to the previously published Rating Report, which itself provided more detailed credit analysis than the previously published Rating Action Commentary. The previously published Rating Action Commentary can be found on www.fitchratings.com.

Ratings

Foreign Currency	
Long-Term IDR	BB+
Short-Term IDR	B
Local Currency	
Long-Term IDR	WD
Short-Term IDR	WD
Country Ceiling	A+

Outlooks

Long-Term Foreign-Currency IDR Stable

ESG and Climate

Highest ESG Relevance Scores	
Environmental	3
Social	4
Governance	5

Data

	2026F
GDP (USDbn)	95
Population (m)	4.6

Source: Fitch Ratings

Applicable Criteria

[Sovereign Rating Criteria \(April 2026\)](#)
[Country Ceiling Criteria \(July 2023\)](#)

Related Research

[Fitch Affirms Panama at 'BB+'; Outlook Stable \(December 2025\)](#)
[Global Economic Outlook \(June 2026\)](#)
[Interactive Sovereign Rating Model](#)
[Fitch Fiscal Index – Analytical Tool](#)
[Click here for more Fitch Ratings content on Panama](#)

Analysts

Christopher Dychala
+1 646 582 3558
christopher.dychala@fitchratings.com

Jordy Juvera
+52 55 5955 1619
jordy.juvera@fitchratings.com

Forecast Summary

	2023	2024	2025	2026F	2027F	2028F
Macroeconomic indicators and policy						
Real GDP growth (%)	7.2	2.7	4.4	4.0	4.0	4.0
Unemployment (%)	7.4	9.7	10.4	10.0	9.0	8.0
Consumer price inflation (annual average % change)	1.5	0.7	0.0	1.5	1.8	1.3
Policy interest rate (annual average, %)	4.6	5.0	4.1	5.0	5.0	5.0
General government balance (% GDP)	-3.9	-6.3	-3.8	-3.6	-3.3	-3.0
Gross general government debt (% GDP)	52.5	57.2	60.2	60.9	61.1	61.0
PAB per USD (annual average)	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0	1.0
Real private credit growth (%)	2.1	3.8	1.5	3.8	3.0	2.5
External finance						
Merchandise trade balance (USDbn)	-9.8	-7.4	-9.6	-11.3	-12.2	-13.2
Current account balance (% GDP)	-3.2	0.7	-0.2	-2.6	-2.7	-2.8
Gross external debt (% GDP)	164.2	169.9	172.1	171.8	169.8	166.7
Net external debt (% GDP)	48.9	49.2	49.5	48.3	47.0	45.7
External debt service (principal + interest, USDbn)	10.4	11.8	14.1	14.3	17.4	17.8
Official international reserves including gold (USDbn)	6.8	6.9	4.1	3.6	3.4	2.9
Gross external financing requirement (% int. reserves)	118.4	82.9	123.3	229.0	349.1	378.6
Real GDP growth (%)						
US	2.9	2.8	2.1	1.9	1.9	2.3
China	5.4	5.0	5.0	4.6	4.3	4.3
Eurozone	0.4	0.9	1.4	0.9	1.1	1.2
World	3.2	2.9	2.7	2.4	2.5	2.6
Oil (USD/barrel)	82.1	79.5	68.3	87.0	65.0	60.0

Source: Fitch Ratings

SOLICITATION & PARTICIPATION STATUS

For information on the solicitation status of the ratings included within this report, please refer to the solicitation status shown in the relevant entity's summary page of the Fitch Ratings website.

For information on the participation status in the rating process of an issuer listed in this report, please refer to the most recent rating action commentary for the relevant issuer, available on the Fitch Ratings website.

DISCLAIMER & DISCLOSURES

All Fitch Ratings (Fitch) credit ratings are subject to certain limitations and disclaimers. Please read these limitations and disclaimers by following this link: <https://www.fitchratings.com/understandingcreditratings>. In addition, the following <https://www.fitchratings.com/rating-definitions-document> details Fitch's rating definitions for each rating scale and rating categories, including definitions relating to default. Published ratings, criteria, and methodologies are available from this site at all times. Fitch's code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of interest, affiliate firewall, compliance, and other relevant policies and procedures are also available from the Code of Conduct section of this site. Directors and shareholders' relevant interests are available at <https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory>. Fitch may have provided another permissible or ancillary service to the rated entity or its related third parties. Details of permissible or ancillary service(s) for which the lead analyst is based in an ESMA- or FCA-registered Fitch Ratings company (or branch of such a company) can be found on the entity summary page for this issuer on the Fitch Ratings website.

In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed. Fitch Ratings makes routine, commonly-accepted adjustments to reported financial data in accordance with the relevant criteria and/or industry standards to provide financial metric consistency for entities in the same sector or asset class.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.

Fitch Ratings, Inc. is registered with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission as a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization (the "NRSRO"). While certain of the NRSRO's credit rating subsidiaries are listed on Item 3 of Form NRSRO and as such are authorized to issue credit ratings on behalf of the NRSRO (see <https://www.fitchratings.com/site/regulatory>), other credit rating subsidiaries are not listed on Form NRSRO (the "non-NRSROs") and therefore credit ratings issued by those subsidiaries are not issued on behalf of the NRSRO. However, non-NRSRO personnel may participate in determining credit ratings issued by or on behalf of the NRSRO.

Copyright © 2026 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved.